
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or of all of the applications prior to the commencement 
of the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2010 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
 

5. 10/0346M-Erection of 15 No. Affordable Houses, Woodside Poultry Farm, 
Stocks Lane, Over Peover, Knutsford for Dean Johnson Farms Ltd/ Dane 
Housing  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/2810N-Change of Use of Land as a Residential Caravan Site for 8 Gypsy 

Families, Each with Two Caravans, including Improvement of Access, 
Construction of Access Road, Laying of Hard-standing and Provision of Foul 
Drainage, Land Off, Wettenhall Road, Poole, Nantwich for Mr T Hamilton  (Pages 
23 - 54) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 10/1776N-Use of land for the siting of 34 Timber Clad Twin Unit Caravans, 

access works, car parking, administration building, cycle store and 
landscaping, Wrenbury Fishery, Hollyhurst Road, Marbury for Mr Spencer, 
Marcus Brook Ltd  (Pages 55 - 84) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 10/1005N-Application to Vary Planning Conditions 5 and 6 on Planning 

Permission 7/2009/CCC/1, in order to vary the description of permitted waste 
and specify a percentage of contaminated waste allowed, Whittakers Green 
Farm, Pewit Lane, Bridgemere for Mr F.H. Rushton  (Pages 85 - 98) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 10/2251N-Application to Vary Planning Conditions 5 and 6 on Planning 

Permission 7/2009/CCC/1, in order to vary the description of permitted waste 
and specify a percentage of contaminated waste allowed, Whittakers Green 
Farm, Pewit Lane, Bridgemere for Mr F.H. Rushton  (Pages 99 - 112) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. Update Report on Planning Enforcement Performance  (Pages 113 - 124) 
 



 To consider a report on the details of existing live Enforcement Notices/enforcement action 
carrying on from the last update report put before Members of the Strategic Planning Board 
on 23 December 2009. 
 

11. Appeals Summaries  (Pages 125 - 126) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 25th August, 2010 in The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, W Livesley, J Macrae, 
C Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors Rachel Bailey and P Edwards 
Councillor J Hammond owing to Council business 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  
 
Sheila Dillon  Senior Solicitor 
Adrian Fisher  Head of Planning and Policy 
David Malcolm Interim Development Manager 
Nick Turpin  Principal Planning Officer 
Declan Cleary  Planning Officer  
 

 
30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  

 
There were no declarations of interest nor statements of pre-determination.  
 

31 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2010 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

32 10/2153M RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF A 
3-STOREY OFFICE BUILDING COMPRISING 3599 SQ METRES (TO BE 
DIVIDED UP INTO 2, 400 SQ. M OF B1 ON THE FIRST FLOOR AND 
SECOND FLOORS AND 1, 199 SQ. M OF D1 USE ON THE GROUND 
FLOOR) WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING INCLUDING DECKED 
PARKING STRUCTURE. MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, 
VICTORIA ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 3BL. MR STUART BINKS, 
KEYWORKER HOMES (MACCLESFIELD) LTD  
 
The Strategic Planning Board considered the above planning application.  
 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



RESOLVED 
 
That the application for reserved matters be approved subject to the 
following conditions –  
 
1. A02RM To comply with outline permission 
2. A05RM Time limit following approval of reserved matters 
3. A01AP Development in accordance with approved plans 
4.        A07EX Sample panel of brickwork and stonework to be made 

available and details of incorporating re-used stone 
from previous buildings on the site for the facing 
elevations of the “traditional” elements of the 
proposed building to be submitted.      

5. A15LS Submission of type and
[...]
           #Scale 1:10000
WOODSIDE POULTRY FARM, STOCKS LANE, OVER PEOVER, KNUTSFORD, WA16 8TN
NGR - 378,080 : 374,006

THE SITE

 

Page 20



 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                         

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                               

3. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                             

4. A10EX      -  Rainwater goods                                                                                                          

5. A12EX      -  Fenestration to be set behind reveals                                                                          

6. A20EX      -  Submission of details of windows/doors including materials and finish                       

7. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                   

8. A07GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                                          

9. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                              

10. A12HA      -  Closure of access                                                                                                        

11. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                                 

12. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                               

13. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                

14. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                             

15. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                                              

16. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                        

17. A04MC      -  Electromagnetic protection (Jodrell Bank)                                                                                                     

18. A08MC      -  Lighting details to be approved                                                                                                 

19. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land (Phase II Report required)                                                                

20. A19MC      -  Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                                     

21. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                       

22. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                               

23. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                             

24. A05TR      -  Arboricultural method statement                                                                                  

25. Construction of new junction prior to construction of any other part of the 
development                                                                                                                                                                        

26. Construction of highways (manual for streets layout)                                                                       

27. Provision of Bat Loft                                                                                                                         

28. Provision of Barn Owl Nesting Boxes                                                                                               

29. Provision of facilities for breeding birds                                                                                            

30. Prior to the occupation of the dwellings, in the absence of a scheme for 
redevelopment, Building A shall be demolished                                                                                                                                         

 

Page 21



 
 
 
 

Page 22



                                        

 
 
 
Referral 
 
This application is referred to the Strategic Planning Board due to the potential 
impact upon the provision of Gypsy and Traveller accommodation across the 
Borough set out by the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) 
process and addressed as part of the Local Development Framework for Cheshire 
East. 
 
 
GENERAL COMMENT 
 
The application is a re-submission of application (ref 09/4331N) which was refused 
at Strategic Planning Board on 2nd June 2010.  This application is essentially the 
same in scale and form however, the previous application was considered 
unacceptable due to the lost of wildlife habitat, unsustainable location and the 
resultant unjustified intrusion into the open countryside.   The Applicant has provided 
additional information which seeks to address the reasons for refusal. 
 
The application was considered acceptable in all other respects therefore, this 
application does not represent an opportunity re-considered issues that were 

Planning Reference No: 10/2810N 
Application Address: Land Off, Wettenhall Road, Poole, Nantwich, 

Cheshire 
Proposal: Change of Use of Land as a Residential 

Caravan Site for 8 Gypsy Families, Each with 
Two Caravans, including Improvement of 
Access, Construction of Access Road, Layin
[...]
ate 
Gypsies.  Each pitch will comprise one static/mobile home and one small touring 
sized caravan.  Each pitch will be defined with a post and rail fence.  The main 
caravan parking area has been predominately laid with self binding gravel to provide 
hard-standing for the caravans and to facilitate access and parking for the occupiers’ 
motor vehicles which include 8 light goods vehicles.  The submitted plan indicates a 
grassed area at the western side of the main parking area and either side of the 
access track. 
 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
The use of the site has been the subject of enforcement action, including the service 
of two Temporary Stop Notices to prevent more than eight caravans being stationed 
on the land and to prevent further hardcore from being deposited.  Both of these 
notices have now expired.  The site is now subject to an injunction issued by the 
Court which limits the size and number of caravans to a maximum of eight single 
unit trailers and prevents any further engineering work until such time that planning 
permission is granted.  The purpose of the injunction is to prevent further 
development and intensification in the use of the site without proper consideration of 
the impact via the planning application procedure. 
 
Application ref 09/4331N: Change of Use of Land as a Residential Caravan Site for 
8 Gypsy Families, Each with Two Caravans, including Improvement of Access, 
Construction of Access Road, Laying of Hard-standing and Provision of Foul 
Drainage. Refused on 2nd June 2010 for the following reasons: 
 
 

1. The development represents an inappropriate and unjustified visual intrusion 
in the open countryside due to the introduction of hardcore and the siting of 
caravans which is considered to have an adverse impact on the character 
and openness of the surrounding area contrary to the provisions of Policy 
NE.2 (Open Countryside) and Policy RES.5 (Housing in the Open 
Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 

Page 25



2011. 
 

2. The application fails to provide the Local Planning Authority with sufficient 
information to assess the appropriate mitigating measures required for the 
loss of wildlife habitat contrary to the provisions of Policy NE.5 (Nature 
Conservation Habitats) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011. 
 

3.  The location of the site represents an unsustainable form of development due 
to the distance from local services and facilities contrary to Policy RES.13 
(Sites for Gypsy and Travelling Showpeople) of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and the guidance contained within 
Circular 01/2006. 

 
An appeal has been lodged against this decision and will be considered by means of 
a public enquiry.  A provisional date in November 2010 has been set. 
 
 
POLICIES 
 
The development plan includes the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011 (LP) extended policies within the Cheshire 2016 Structure Plan 
Alteration. 
 
The relevant development plan policies are:  
 
 
Local Plan Policy 
 
 
NE.2 (Open Countryside) 
NE.9 (Protected Species) 
BE.1 (Amenity) 
BE.2 (Design Standards) 
BE.3 (Access and Parking) 
BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and Resources) 
E.6 (Employment Development within Open Countryside) 
RES.8 (Affordable Housing in Rural Areas Outside Settlement Boundaries) 
RES.13 (Sites for Gypsies and Travelling Showpeople)  
 
Cheshire 2016 Structure Plan Alteration: 
 
HOU6 (Caravan Sites for Gypsies)  
 
Other Material Considerations 
 
PPS.1 (Delivering Sustainable Development) 
PPS.3 (Housing) 
PPG.13 (Transport) 
PPS. 25 (Development and Flood Risk) 2010 

Page 26



Cheshire Partnership Area Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation and Related 
Services Assessment (GTAA) 2007. 
Circular 01/2006 (ODPM) Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites. 
Circular 06/2005 (ODPM) Biodiversity and Geological Conservation – Statutory 
Obligations and their Impact on the 
[...]
ot considered sufficient to address the Council’s original reason for refusal on 
ecological grounds. 
 
Accordingly it is considered that the revised application does not provide sufficient 
grounds to overcome or alter the conclusion that the Council previously reached.  
On that basis and having regard to Development plan policy and other material 
factors it is considered that the application should be refused 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 

1. The development represents an inappropriate and unjustified visual 
intrusion in the open countryside due to the introduction of hardcore and 
the siting of caravans which is considered to have an adverse impact on 
the character and openness of the surrounding area contrary to the 
provisions of Policy NE.2 (Open Countryside) and Policy RES.5 (Housing 
in the Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 
2. The application fails to provide the Local Planning Authority with sufficient 

information to assess the appropriate mitigating measures required for the 
loss of wildlife habitat contrary to the provisions of Policy NE.5 (Nature 
Conservation Habitats) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 
3. The location of the site represents an unsustainable form of development 

due to the distance from local services and facilities contrary to Policy 
RES.13 (Sites for Gypsy and Travelling Showpeople) of the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and the guidance 
contained within Circular 01/2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
ANNEX A: Previous Officer’s Report including Updates 
 
 

                                        

 
 
In order to provide an up to date report all relevant additional information, 
comments and any corrections have been consolidated into the report for 
convenience and are highlighted in italics.   
 
Referral 
 
This application is referred to the Strategic Planning Board due to the potenti
[...]
a quantity of 
mixed waste, up to 5% to be imported would have unacceptable impacts on amenity. 
 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  15th September 2010  
Report of: Deborah Ackerley Principal Planning Officer (Enforcement) 
Cheshire East Borough Council. 
Title: Update Report on Planning Enforcement Performance 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the details of existing live Enforcement 

Notices/enforcement action carrying on from the last update report put 
before Members of the Strategic Planning Board on 23 December 
2009. 

 
1.2 Table 1 of this report details all existing cases where Notices have or 

are due to be issued or where legal action is pending or has been 
through the courts since the last report. 

 
 
1.3 Table 2 details the number of enforcement enquiries received since the 

last report; the number of cases closed; and the numbers and type of 
Notices issued. It also details the team’s performance as per the Local 
Performance Indicators set out in the Council’s adopted Enforcement 
Protocol i.e. numbers of site visits undertaken within the prescribed 
timescales. 

 
2.0 Performance Reporting 
 
2.1 Enforcement Officers currently have to work using four different 

enforcement computer data bases inherited from the legacy authorities. 
Given the apparent vagaries of the Oracle data base and licensing 
arrangements it appears not to be possible for each officer to have 
access to all systems. Consequently this significantly hinders cross 
borough working and officers, in the main, are restricted to dealing with 
cases within their legacy authority boundaries. 

 
2.2 This, accompanied with the loss of a member of the team, has resulted 

in extreme pressure being placed on already limited resources. 
However, every effort is being made to respond to complaints in 
accordance with the timescales set out in the adopted Enforcement 
Protocol.   

 
2
[...]
ncluding Improvement of Access, Construction of Access Road, Laying of Hard-standing and Provision of Foul Drainage, Land Off, Wettenhall Road, Poole, Nantwich for Mr T Hamilton
	7 10/1776N-Use of land for the siting of 34 Timber Clad Twin Unit Caravans, access works, car parking, administration building, cycle store and landscaping, Wrenbury Fishery, Hollyhurst Road, Marbury for Mr Spencer, Marcus Brook Ltd
	8 10/1005N-Application to Vary Planning Conditions 5 and 6 on Planning Permission 7/2009/CCC/1, in order to vary the description of permitted waste and specify a percentage of contaminated waste allowed, Whittakers Green Farm, Pewit Lane, Bridgemere for Mr F.H. Rushton
	9 10/2251N-Application to Vary Planning Conditions 5 and 6 on Planning Permission 7/2009/CCC/1, in order to vary the description of permitted waste and specify a percentage of contaminated waste allowed, Whittakers Green Farm, Pewit Lane, Bridgemere for Mr F.H. Rushton
	10 Update Report on Planning Enforcement Performance
	SPB sept 10 enf notices table
	Table 2 stats SPB sept 2010

	11 Appeals Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, W Livesley, 
J Macrae, C Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
James Baggaley (Nature Conservation Officer), Sheila Dillon (Senior 
Solicitor), Ros Ellison (Principal Planning Officer), Adrian Fisher (Head of 
Planning and Housing), David Townsend (Interim Business Lead 
Development Control (South), Bev Wilders (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Craig Wilshaw (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies due to Council business were received from Councillors W J A 
Arnold and P Edwards. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S R Wilkinson. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor D Brown declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 10/0346M-Erection of 15 No. Affordable Houses, Woodside 
Poultry Farm, Stocks Lane, Over Peover, Knutsford for Dean Johnson 
Farms Ltd/ Dane Housing by virtue of the fact that he was a Director of 
Dane Housing who were the Applicants and in accordance with the Code 
of Conduct left the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application 
10/1776N-Use of land for the siting of 34 Timber Clad Twin Unit Caravans, 
access works, car parking, administration building, cycle store and 
landscaping, Wrenbury Fishery, Hollyhurst Road, Marbury for Mr Spencer, 
Marcus Brook Ltd by virtue of the fact that he was a member of the 
Cheshire Wildlife Trust who been consulted on the application and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor G M Walton declared a personal interest in the same 
application as he was a Director on the Board of ‘Visit Chester and 
Cheshire’ who had been informally consulted on the application and in 



accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to an 
amendment to the last word in the first paragraph of Minute no.33 Mill 
Street/Lockitt Street, Crewe being amended to index-linked. 
 

39 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

40 10/0346M-ERECTION OF 15 NO. AFFORDABLE HOUSES, WOODSIDE 
POULTRY FARM, STOCKS LANE, OVER PEOVER, KNUTSFORD FOR 
DEAN JOHNSON FARMS LTD/ DANE HOUSING  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor B Livesley arrived to the 
meeting. In accordance with the Code of Conduct he did not take part in 
the debate nor vote on the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor A J Knowles, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor J Bennett, 
Chairman of Peover Superior Parish Council, Mr Nicholls, an objector and 
Mrs C Payne, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

A. That, minded to approve the application subject to the Heads of Terms 
and the Conditions listed in the Report (as varied at B below) but taking 
into account the Applicant`s offer to submit amended plans repositioning 
plots 10-15 2m further away from the boundary, adjacent to Woodcroft and 
Woodside Cottage power be delegated to the Head of Planning & 
Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, to determine the application 
after expiry of the reconsultation period for the amended plans.  

B. That condition 30 shall include implementation of a redevelopment 
scheme. 
 
The conditions were agreed as follows:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                



3. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                                       

4. A10EX      -  Rainwater goods                                                                                                                              

5. A12EX      -  Fenestration to be set behind reveals                                                                                          

6. A20EX      -  Submission of details of windows/doors including 
materials and finish                                                                                                           

7. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                            

8. A07GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                           

9. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                      

10. A12HA      -  Closure of access                                                                                         

11. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                 

12. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                

13. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                 

14. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                             

15. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                      

16. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                  

17. A04MC      -  Electromagnetic protection (Jodrell Bank)                                                   

18. A08MC      -  Lighting details to be approved                                                                    

19. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land (Phase II Report required)                                   

20. A19MC      -  Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                      

21. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                                                  

22. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                   

23. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                    

24. A05TR      -  Arboricultural method statement                                                                                      

25. Construction of new junction prior to construction of any other part 
of the development                                                                                                                                                                        

26. Construction of highways (manual for streets layout)                                                                 

27. Provision of Bat Loft                                                                                                          

28. Provision of Barn Owl Nesting Boxes                                                                                  

29. Provision of facilities for breeding birds                                                                           

30. Prior to the occupation of the dwellings, in the absence of a scheme 
for redevelopment, Building A shall be demolished                                                          

(The meeting was adjourned at 3.40pm and reconvened at 3.50pm) 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor C Thorley left 
the meeting and did not return). 
 



41 10/2810N-CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AS A RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN 
SITE FOR 8 GYPSY FAMILIES, EACH WITH TWO CARAVANS, 
INCLUDING IMPROVEMENT OF ACCESS, CONSTRUCTION OF 
ACCESS ROAD, LAYING OF HARD-STANDING AND PROVISION OF 
FOUL DRAINAGE, LAND OFF, WETTENHALL ROAD, POOLE, 
NANTWICH FOR MR T HAMILTON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor S Davies, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor P Butterill, 
Parish Councillor for Worleston Parish Council, Mr D Perkins, Chairman of 
Reaseheath and Poole Wildlife and Conservation Group, Mr M 
Krassowski, an objector, Mrs M Smith-Bendall, representing the applicant 
and Mrs S Woodbury, a supporter attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The development represents an inappropriate and unjustified 
visual intrusion in the open countryside due to the introduction of 
hardcore and the siting of caravans which is considered to have 
an adverse impact on the character and openness of the 
surrounding area contrary to the provisions of Policy NE.2 
(Open Countryside) and Policy RES.5 (Housing in the Open 
Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 
2. The application fails to provide the Local Planning Authority with 

sufficient information to assess the appropriate mitigating 
measures required for the loss of wildlife habitat contrary to the 
provisions of Policy NE.5 (Nature Conservation Habitats) of the 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 
3. The location of the site represents an unsustainable form of 

development due to the distance from local services and 
facilities contrary to Policy RES.13 (Sites for Gypsy and 
Travelling Showpeople) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and the guidance contained 
within Circular 01/2006. 

 
(Councillor D Hough requested that his abstention from voting on the 
application be noted). 
 

42 10/1776N-USE OF LAND FOR THE SITING OF 34 TIMBER CLAD TWIN 
UNIT CARAVANS, ACCESS WORKS, CAR PARKING, 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, CYCLE STORE AND LANDSCAPING, 
WRENBURY FISHERY, HOLLYHURST ROAD, MARBURY FOR MR 
SPENCER, MARCUS BROOK LTD  



 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor S Davies, the Ward Councilor, Mr P Cawood, an objector and 
Mr Goodwin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The proposed use of the land for the siting of 34 twin caravan units to 
provide a chalet development with associated roads, hardstandings, 
lighting, cycle parking and an office/ shop building will result in the erosion 
of the character of this rural location, creating visual intrusion, away from 
any established settlement.  
 
2. To allow the development would be detrimental to the rural tranquillity of 
this area of open countryside and would erode the physical character of 
the location, detrimentally impacting on the appearance of the area, 
contrary to policies NE.2 (Open Countryside) and RT.6 (Recreation Uses 
in the Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011.  
 
(This decision was against the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

43 10/1005N-APPLICATION TO VARY PLANNING CONDITIONS 5 AND 6 
ON PLANNING PERMISSION 7/2009/CCC/1, IN ORDER TO VARY THE 
DESCRIPTION OF PERMITTED WASTE AND SPECIFY A 
PERCENTAGE OF CONTAMINATED WASTE ALLOWED, 
WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, BRIDGEMERE FOR MR 
F.H. RUSHTON  
 
This application was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

44 10/2251N-APPLICATION TO VARY PLANNING CONDITIONS 5 AND 6 
ON PLANNING PERMISSION 7/2009/CCC/1, IN ORDER TO VARY THE 
DESCRIPTION OF PERMITTED WASTE AND SPECIFY A 
PERCENTAGE OF CONTAMINATED WASTE ALLOWED, 
WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, BRIDGEMERE FOR MR 
F.H. RUSHTON  
 
This application was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

45 UPDATE REPORT ON PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the details of existing live 
Enforcement Notices/enforcement action carrying on from the last update 
report put before Members of the Strategic Planning Board on 23 
December 2009. 



 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That approval be given to the proposed future reporting procedures 

as recommended in paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 

46 APPEALS SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.15 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


